

No. 18-5634

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

-----◆-----
KIPLAND PHILLIP KINKEL,
Petitioner,

v.

GARRETT LANEY, SUPERINTENDENT,
OREGON STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION,
Respondent.

-----◆-----
On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Oregon

-----◆-----
**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Thaddeus A. Betz*
*Counsel of Record for *Petitioner*
155 NW Hawthorne Ave.
Bend, OR 97703
Telephone: (541) 389-6964
Email: thadbetz@gmail.com

Marsha L. Levick
Riya Saha Shah
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (215) 625-0551
Facsimile: (215) 625-2808
Email: mlevick@jlc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE
OREGON SUPREME COURT USED MENTAL ILLNESS AS A PROXY
FOR “IRREPARABLE CORRUPTION,” IN CONTRAVENTION OF
THIS COURT’S HOLDINGS..... 3

A. Petitioner’s Psychotic Disorder Was Treatable And Not Evidence Of
Irretrievable Depravity Or Irreparable Corruption 3

B. The Oregon Supreme Court’s Decision Vitiates This Court’s Eighth
Amendment Analysis In *Miller* And *Montgomery* 6

II. STATE LAW DOES NOT BAR RELIEF..... 8

III. THE FIRST AND THIRD QUESTIONS ARE PROPERLY PRESENTED
9

CONCLUSION..... 10

APPENDIX:
Excerpts from November 1999 Sentencing HearingA1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Kinkel v. Persson</i> , 417 P.3d 401 (Or. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	1
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	1, 6, 8
<i>People v. Gipson</i> , 34 N.E.3d 560 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015).....	8
<i>People v. Horta</i> , 67 N.E.3d 994 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016).....	8
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 300 (2009)	7
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	7
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016)	2
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 96-CR-451, 1997 WL 786643 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 1997)	7
<i>United States v. Herbert</i> , 902 F. Supp. 827 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D. Me. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Pallowick</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 923 (E.D. Wis. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , No. 98-4265, 1999 WL 95531 (4th Cir. Feb. 17, 1999)	7
<i>United States v. Shore</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D. Mass. 2001)	7

<i>United States v. Woodworth</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 644 (N.D. Ind. 1998)	7
<i>White v. Premo</i> , Nos. S065188, S065223 (Or. pet. for review allowed Oct. 4, 2018)	9
Other Authorities	
Alan S. Bellack, <i>Scientific & Consumer Models of Recovery in Schizophrenia: Concordance, Contrasts, & Implications</i> , 32 SCHIZOPHRENIA BULL. 432 (2006)	5
James D. Hegarty, et al., <i>One Hundred Years of Schizophrenia: A Meta- Analysis of the Outcome Literature</i> , 151 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 1409 (1994)	4
Joann Elizabeth Leavey, <i>Youth Experiences of Living with Mental Health Problems: Emergency, Loss, Adaptation & Recovery (ELAR)</i> , 24 CANADIAN J. MENTAL HEALTH 109 (2005).....	5
Lee A. Underwood & Aryssa Washington, <i>Mental Illness & Juvenile Offenders</i> , INT’L J. ENVTL. RES. PUB. HEALTH, Feb. 2016, available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4772248/pdf/ijerph-13- 00228.pdf	6
M. DAVIS ET AL., BECOMING AN ADULT: CHALLENGES FOR THOSE WITH MENTAL HEALTH CONDITIONS, RESEARCH BRIEF 3 (2011)	5
PAULIINA JUOLA, OUTCOMES & THEIR PREDICTORS IN SCHIZOPHRENIA IN THE NORTHERN FINLAND BIRTH COHORT 1966 36 (2015), http://jultika.oulu.fi/files/isbn9789526207728.pdf	4
SUPREME COURT RULE 10(c).....	10
